

No. 21-1088

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.,  
*Appellant,*

*v.*

SURVITEC SURVIVAL PRODUCTS, INC.  
*Appellee.*

---

On Certified Question from  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL DAVIS  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov  
State Bar No. 24088529  
  
Counsel for the State of Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amicus, and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. This Case Does Not Involve a Retroactive Application of the Dealers Act.....	8
II. Before Reaching a Texas Statute’s Constitutionality Under the Retroactivity Clause, the Court Should Address Whether That Statute Applies in the First Place.....	14
A. The parties have also briefed Survitec’s alternative argument for affirmance: Whether the Act applies to the life rafts. ....	14
B. Life rafts are not “equipment” subject to the Dealers Act. ....	16
C. This Court should address the alternative statutory argument rather than issuing an unnecessary constitutional ruling.....	20
Prayer .....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	23

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	20
<i>In re B.L.D.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. 2003) .....	20
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. &amp; D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999) .....	10
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	14
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Houston</i> , 628 S.W.3d 920 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. filed).....	9
<i>De Cordova v. City of Galveston</i> , 4 Tex. 470 (1849) .....	9
<i>Diamond Shamrock Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. Mendez</i> , 844 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1992).....	21
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-2162, 2019 WL 3766567 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2019).....	4
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>Fire Prot. Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-2162, 2020 WL 4689216 (S.D. Tex. July 10, 2020).....	4
<i>Greater Hous. P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015) .....	15
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002) .....	13
<i>John Deere Const. &amp; Forestry Co. v. Reliable Tractor, Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 595 (Md. 2008) .....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	1, 8, 10

<i>Mo., Kan. &amp; Tex. Railway Co. of Texas v. State</i> , 100 S.W. 766 (Tex. 1907).....	13
<i>Northshore Cycles, Inc. v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Phillips v. McNeill</i> , 635 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2021).....	1, 20
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	21
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork and Seal</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright</i> , 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971) .....	9
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014).....	8-9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 497 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. 2016).....	20-21

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

Tex. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	5, 6, 7, 12
Act of May 25, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 1039, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 2646 (codified at Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 57.001–.402).....	2, 3, 12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:	
§ 57.002 .....	15, 19
§ 57.002(7)(A) .....	4, 15, 16, 17
§ 57.002(7)(A)(i) .....	17
§ 57.002(7)(A)(ii) .....	17
§ 57.002(7)(A)(iii) .....	17
§ 57.002(7)(A)(iv) .....	4, 15, 16, 17, 19
§ 57.002(7)(B) .....	4, 16
§ 57.153 .....	3, 19
§ 57.154.....	3, 19
§ 57.155(a) .....	3, 19
§ 57.353.....	3
Tex. Occ. Code:	
Ch. 2352.....	18, 19
§ 2352.001(1) .....	18
§ 2352.001(2).....	18

§ 2352.001(3).....	18
§ 2352.001(5).....	18
§ 2352.001(6).....	18
§ 2352.001(9).....	18
§ 2352.051.....	18
§ 2352.053 .....	19
§ 2352.0523.....	19
§ 2352.0524 .....	20
<b>Tex. Parks &amp; Wild. Code:</b>	
§ 31.003 .....	18
§ 31.003(2).....	17
§ 31.003(3).....	18
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
16A C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> .....	11
III Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 1873) .....	10, 12
